Page 62

JUNE 3, 1963

A Regular meeting of the Municipal Council was held in the
Council Chambers, Municipal Hall, 4545 East Grandview=Douglas
Highway, on Monday, June 3, 1963 at 7:30 p.m,

PRESENT : Reeve Emmott in the Chair;
Councillors Bialr, Cafferky,
Clark, Drummond, Harper, Kalyk,
MacSorley and Wells

Reverend H. Lindberg led in Opening Prayer.

Reeve Emmott proclaimed the period between June 3rd and June
9th as "Royal Canadian Army Cadet Week'".

Cm e e . -

It was indicated that one of the owners of property on Dawson
Street between Kensington Avenue and the WPL of Lot 21, Block
10, D. L. 130, Plan 15713, wished to address Council In respe
of the matter of Local Improvement charges for the paving of

the portion of Dawson Street described. ‘

MOVED BY COUNC!LLOR CAFFERKY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That the delegation be heard."
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Mr. Wilfred Wood, one of the owners on the subgect portion of
Dawson Street, aneared as spokesman for all the owners and
requested that the levy placed on the tax rolls this year for
the paving of the street be deferred until the work is
completed.

- w

He pointed out that it Is the normal practice when other
streets in the Municipality are paved as Local Improvements to
not impose the first levy until the year following completion
of the work.

It was pointed out to Mr, Wood that the principal reason the
paving was deleyed was that last year it was known that
sanitary sewer service was to be provided in the “"Parkcrest"
area, and it was therefore deemed prudent to postpone the
paving unti? completion of the sewer installation.

Municipal Manager renorted verbally that he had received an
opinion from the Municipal Solicitor indicating the legalitles
involved in attempting to resolve a matter of the kind broache
by the owners on Dawson Street, tle advised that the Soliciter
had indicated Council could impose a levy for Local Improvement
works before such works were completed but, if it deems It
inadvisable or impracticable, Council could delete the work.

The Manager added that, if this action were taken, the job

G ety



Page 63

would need to be re-initiated and the position of the work, in
terms of priority in the paving programme would be lost.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That the request of Mr. Wood and the
other owners on the subjcct portion of
Dawson Strect be tabled for a period of
one week, and a report be submitted by
the Municipal Manager indicating whether
the levy in question can be deferred
until next year or until after the work
has been completed."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That all of the below listed cor-
respondence be received,

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Division Manager, Transportation, 8. C. Hydro and Power
Authoritly, wrote aavising that the Authority proposes to
introduce some minor route changes involving the Marpole -
New Westminster bus service on June 1k, 1963 and that, though
this will not affect the routing of buses along Marine Drive
in this Municipality, it would necessitate a revision in the
schedule frequencies.

Chairman, Burnaby Week Parade Committee, Kinsmen Club of North
Burnaby, submitted a letter requesting permission to hold a

arade on Kingsway between Patterson Avenue and Nelson Avenue
on September 1hth commencing at 1:00 p.m.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER,
SECONDED BY COUNC{LLOR BLAIR:

"That permission be granted to the
Committee to conduct the Parade at
the time mentioned and along the
route described."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Chancellor, Simon Fraser University, submitted a letter
acknowledging the authorization Dy Council of the conveyance
of approximately 1,050 acres on Burnaby Mountain for the site
of the Simon Fraser University.

The Chancellor also suggested, in connection with the matter
of engaging a planning consultant to study the development of



Page 64

the site and its environs to ensure that there will be no Ing, ' 1
grulty that the Planning Director, Mr. W. J. Blakely, and ]
Miss Rawson, a Planner, undertake the preliminary work .
preparatory to the study mentioned. i

MOVED B8Y COUNCILLOR CLARK, ’
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY: {
"That Reeve Emmott be authorized to ‘
discuss with the Chancellor the matter :
of the Planning Director and Miss Rawson ] H

making the preliminary study referred to
in the letter from the Chancellor."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

-

It was suggested that, during the discussions to be held between1
the Reeve and the Chancellor, the following points be Y
considereds '

T R e mpr—— -

(1) That the Municipality assume the cost of engaging an J
outside planning consultant to make an overall study of
the site, with ?t being understood that the University -
Authority will share this cost after the enactment of the §
Universities Act on July 1, 1963. : i

(2) That the matter of the City of Vancouver sharing In the
cost of the planning study be explored.

MOVED BY COUNCILLCR BLAIR,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR DRUMMOND:

"That the Council now resolve itself
into Committee of the Whole.”

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The matter of the Go-Cart operatfon at the Oak Theatre was
lifted from the table.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR DRUMMOND,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK:

"That the complaint regarding this '
operation be tabled for a further
two weeks to permit the Council
members the opportunity to complete
their inspection of the operation.,"

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Secretary, Parks and Recreation Commission, submitted a report
expressing the concern O e Commission with the lack of

communication between Council and it regarding the designation

UL R ey — gl — - |

T T S T T




Page 65

of park land on Burnaby Mountain for the site of the Slmon
Fraser University.

The Secretary added that the Commission had requested that one
of fts members be invited to attend any future discussions on
the matter. He added that a Committee consisting of Com-
missioners Mason, Barrington, and Seifner was formed to consult
with Municipal officials on the University development.,

MOVED BY COUNC!LLOR DRUMMOND,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK:

"That an apology be tendered to the

Parks and Recreation Commission for

not communicating with it in connection
with the matter at hand, and it be also
mentioned that the authority of the
Commission regarding the development of
park lands was In no way arrogated during
the deliberations which took place
concerning the siting of the University
and further, that it be pointed out Council
proposes in the planning studies to be
made of the site and its perimeter to have
taken into account the matter of integrating
the Unlversity development with park
facilities so that the two will be
compatible and further, that the Special
Committee appointed by the Commission be
given recognition in its objective to
participate in discussions on the matter
of the University development."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Councillor Kalyk stated that the Parks and Recreation
Commission was proposing to send a delegation to see the
Minister of Recreation and Conservation concerning the
possibilities of developing Burnaby Lake. She added that this
action Is proposed now that some L50 acres of park land on '
Burnaby Mountain have been committed for the University
development.

Reeve Emmott stated that he felt representation of the kind
mentioned should be made jointly by the Municipal Council, the
Commission, the Lower Mainland Parks Advisory Committee, and

a group known as the Burnaby Lake Aquatic Assoclation. He
pointed out that this last mentioned Organization is at the
present time in its infancy and that Counclil should awalt
formal advice from the Association as to its establlishment and

objectives before any overtures are made to the Minister along
the lines mentioned.

Councillor Kalyk also indicated that any technical assistance
in connection with the development of Burnaby Lake that could
be rendered by the Planning Department, Englneering Department,
and others would be welcomed by the Commission.

Councillor Kalyk was asked by Council to have the Commission



Page 66

formally conslder the last matter mentfoned by her and presen
Its resolution to Council on it for consideration.

REPORT OF THE POLICY COMMITTEE

(1) Regqulations for the Control of Untidy and Unsightly
Premises.

The Coomittee reported that the Municipal Manager had examine
a By=law passed in North Vancouver City governing the matter
noted in caption, and it had received comment from some of the
officials of the Corporation concerning the matter.

The Committee pointed out that one prime problem that would
result from Imposing such regulations is that of enforcement,
It added that the power devo?ving upon Councils does not
permit it to establish separate areas where a regulation of
the kind suggested would be effective. Also, such regulations
would impose upon the Corporation the duty to ensure that all
Municipally=owned lands were kept in a tidy condition, a
situation that could hecome quite burdensome and costly to'the !
Corporation. ‘

The Committee indicated that it felt the Municipality has ot
et reached the stage in its physical development where the
introduction of regulations for the control of unsightly
premises is practical. As a consequence, it recommended that
such regulations not be introduced at this time.

L o B W

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY:

e

"That the recommendation of the Committee
be adopted.“ |

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

H
(2) Request of VIila Motor Hotel Limited for a Dlrectional !
Sign on Grandview=Douglas Highway at Sumner Avenue. E

The Committee reported that it was of the oplnion authorhz
should be included in the Town Planning By-law to permit the
erection of adequate directional signs in all industrially
zoned areas.,

It recommended that the Manager be instructed to have prepare
suitable regulations for an Amendment to the Town Planning By
Law to govern the matter in question. i
i
t

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That the recommendation of the Committee
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

—all




Page 67

It was mentioncd that there has been an increase in the number
of accidents at Imperial Street and Sperliling Avenue since Stop
Si?ns were reversed at this Interscction, and It was possible
this increase is attributable to the fact that vehicular traffic
has not become accustomed to the new traffic regulation,

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLGR HARPER:

"That the Traffic Safety Committee re-
Investigate the subject intersection with
a view to ascertaining thc feasibillity of
establishing a four-way stop thereat and
further, information be submitted by the
Committee indicating the length of time
flashers and other devices were employed
at the intersection in question during
the reversal process and, in addition,
the Committee consider the feasibility
of establishing four-way stops at
Intersections as a prelude to the reversal
of stop signs.,"

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

It was also mentioned that a ditch at the south-east corner of
the intersection of Imperial Street and Sperling Avenue made [t
difficult for northbound motorists turning east to negotiate -
the turn within the limits of that portion of the road legally
asslgned to them. :

The Municipal Englneer was asked to investigate the possibility
of enclosing this ditch.

MUNICIPAL MANAGER == REPORT NO. 31, 1963,

(1) Easements = (a)(i) West 7.5 feet of the West half of o
our acre portion shown on Sketc
1108, D. L, 35 (V.L.A. and Wilson).
(11) East 6.5 Tfeet of Lot 2 North 360 feet,
D. L. 35, Plan xce arce -
Reference pPlan 22026 IVLE,K. and Eae[.
(b) (i) A portion of Lot 25 South 115 feet

Except Explanatory Plan ISEIZ, D. L.
33, Plan 5Eh {Rossum)

(i1) A portion of Lot "“"F", S.D. 17/16
Blocks L1/L3, D. L. 33, Plan 19608
{OTTphant).

The Manager submitted a report recommending that Council
authorize the acquisition of easements over those properties
described In caption for a conslderation of $1.00 each plus
restoration of the respective eascment areas.




Page 68

He also recommended that Council authorlze the execution of g, |
necessary documents.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

"That the recommendations of the Manager
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(2) Estimates.

The Manager submitted a report of the Municipal Englneer
covering Special Estimates of Work in the total amount of
$86,775.00 recommending that they be approved.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER:

Rt I A Ll

——

"That the recommendation of the Manager
be adopted,"

CARRIED UNANIMousLY

(3) Expenditures.

The Manager submitted a report of the Municipal Treasurer
covering Expenditures for the period ended May 19, 1963 In th
total amount of $1,477,632.15 recommending that they be

approved, '

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY:

"That the recommendation of the Manager
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(4) The Manager submitted a report of the Chief Bullding
Inspector covering the operations of his Department for }

the period between April 22nd and May 17th, 1963,

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR, f
SECONDED BY COUNC|LLOR KALYK: w

"That this report be received." p
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY .*

(5) Investments. H

The Manager recommended that the actions of the Municipal
Treasurer in disposing of the following investments be

ratified;




Page 69

$100,000. B.C. Electric Co. Ltd., 5}% Parity bonds due
1 September 1965 @$101.15. £, -
/150 .¢°

The capital gain in this transaction amounts to $H~650+69,

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR KALYX,
SECONDED BY COUNC|LLOR DRUMMOND:

"That the rccommendation of the Manager
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

A question was raised as to when the bonds referred to in the
previous report item were sold.

It was understood that when Council passed the Temporary Loan
By-Law on May 27th there would be no further need to liquidate
any more investments.

The Municipal Manager was asked to answer this question and
also indicate whether it would be possible, in future, for
Council to pass a Temporary Loan By-law coincidental with,
or immediately following, the passage of the Budget Authori=
zation By=-law,

(7) Work Orders.

The Manager recommended that Council approve the following
Work Orders to June 30th ir the amounts indicated:

Job 1=11 (Pavement Maintenance) = $16,500.00
Job 1-13 (Brushing & Ditching) = 5,500.00
Job 1=16 (Street Maintcnance) - 11,000.00
Job 5-381 (Sanitary Sewers Cleaning

and Inspection) - 3,000.00

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That the recommendation of the Manager
be adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(6) Local Improvement Programme for 1963.

The Manager submitted a list of proposed Local Improvements,
pointing out that it includes paving, asphaltic widening, curbs,
and sidewalks.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR WELLS:

"That consideration of this Programme
be deferred until later in the evening."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY



Page 70 l‘

In response to a question, it was stated that the Munlcipal
Manager would be submitting a report to Counci! next Monday
evening relating to the development and sale of land In 0. L,

[T S

MOVED 8V COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR WELLS:

"That the Committee now rise and report."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED. ?

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY:

"That the report of the Committee be
now adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNC'LLOR CLARK, b
SECONDED BY COUNC!LLOR BLAIR:

""That leave be given to introduce |

""BURNABY ROAD CLOSING BY-LAW, 1963" !

""BURNABY STREET & TRAFFIC BY-LAW 1961,
AMENDMENT BY-LAW 1963"

'"BURNABY TRADES LICENCE BY=-LAW 1950,
AMENDMENT BY=-LAW 1963

"BURNABY TOWN PLANNING BY~-LAW 1948,
AMENCMENT 8Y-LAW NO. 6, 1963"

and that they now be read a First Time."
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That the By-laws be now read a Second
Time,"

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That the Council do now resolve into
Committee of the wWhole to consider the
By=-laws."

CARRIED UNANEMOUSLY !

""Burnaby Town Planning By-Law 1940, Amendment By-Law No. 6, |
provides for the following proposed rezoning: ;
From Light Industrial to Residential Multiple Family Type ) !

Lots 34, 35, 36 South 33!, 37 except N. 33V, x
38, 39, Blocks 42/43, D, L.'s 151/3, Plan 1566 (Located on
sides of Sussex Avenue between Beresford Street on the south,
side of the B. C. Hydro and Power Authority right-of=way and.
point approximately 165 feet southerly)




Page 11

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That the Committee do now rise and
report the By-laws complete,"

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That the report of the Committee be
now adopted."

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That "“"BURNABY ROAD CLOSING BY~LAW, 1963n

"BURNABY STREET & TRAFFIC BY=~LAW, 1961,
AMENDMENT BY-LAW, 1963"

"BURNABY TRADES LICENCE BY-LAW 1950, AMENDMENT
BY=LAW 1963"

"BURNABY TOWN PLANNING BY-LAW, 1948, AMENDMENT
BY~LAW NO. 6, 1963"

be now read a Third Time,"

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNC!'.LOR CAFFERKY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

HThat "BURNABY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION
BY~LAW NO. S, ]963“

"BURNABY LgCA%gégﬁROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION BY=-LAW
NO, 6, !

"BURNABY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION BY~LAW
NO. 7, 1963"

be now Reconsldered."

CARRIED UNAN!MOUSLY

MOVED BY COUNC!LLOR CAFFERKY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR BLAIR:

"That "BURNABY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION
BY~-LAW NO. 5, 1963"

"BURNABY LOCAL {MPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION BY~LAW
NO. 6, 1963"

"BURNABY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION BY-LAW
NO. 7, 1963"

be now finally adopted, signed by the Reeve

and Clerk and the Corporate Seal be affixed

thereto."

CARR{ED UNANIMOUSLY




Page 72

A questlon was ralsed as to when the amendments to "Burnaby
Kennel Regulation By~Law" and "Burnaby Town Planning By=Law'
respectively, dealing with the matter of dog grooming opm%ﬂw;

would be presented to Courcil for consideration,

It was directed that this matter be added to the list of Items
under "Unfinished Business".

THE REEVE DECLARED A RECESS AT 9:05 P.M.

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED AT 9:15 P.M.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY:

"That the Council now resolve itself
into Committee of the Whole." ‘

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

COUNCILLOR BLAIR LEFT THE MEETING.

Municipal Manager == Report No. 31, 1963

(6) Local Improvement Programme for 1963,

The Council considered the Programme prepared by the Municipal
Engineer covering a variety of Local Improvement works propose |
for the current year. This Programme Is as followss______ #§

1]
{
{
+
i
i




2

PAGE

NorTH DisTRIcT - 20' INTERIM PAVEMENT

STREET From To Li:g::Lgr Ci;:f“;:ige DRa I NAGE TotaL Cost
ALpHA AVE. Nap1ER ST, Union ST. 10251 $ 1,200, 8,200.
AuGusTa Ave, HaLiFax ST, KITGHENER ST, 1350! . 1,000, 13,500.
BucHanan ST, WILLINGDON AVE, MaDIsON Ave, 1210 2,660, 16,940,
BrRoADWAY SPRINGER AVE. HoLpom Ave. 1430 1,750, 25,000.
BroaDway DuTHIE AVE. EPL "A" R.P,15912 S.D,1 2300" 1,200. 27,600,

Lot 10/11, DL 59/136/137
Dawson Sr., GiLmore Ave, 625' W oF Mabpison 675! 5,500. 74,575,
EAsT 8T Ave. Bounpary Roab GiLmORE AvVE, 2200° 3,000. 33,000,
Gisson ST, WP.L., LoT 40, EPL Lot 1, PL, 23231 6001 180. 5,400.
PL. 17826 DL 136 D,L. 136
GarinG ST, PeugLas Roap EasT 1O W.P,L. "EY 1050 4,800, 49,650,
HowarD AvE, PARker ST, HasTIngs ST, 22201 3,260. 19,980.
KITCHENER ST, DutHiE AVE, AwGusTA AVE, 700° 1,350. 6,300,
Mapisen Ave, DeuyGLAs Rean Bwchanan ST, 130! 1,400. 3,100, 5,020,
NaPI1ER ST, SPERL ING AVE, CLIFF AVE. 1300° 900, 15,600,
Rosser AVE. BucHaNAN ST, LouGHEED Hwy, 330° 1,200. 3,960.
VeNaBLES ST, DeLTa AVE, HowaRD Ave, 2040t 3,780, 28,560,
DeLta Ave, ETon ST, BesssoroucH DR, NPL Lot F, 3541 1,560, 4,250,
BLk.38 Sk.9032, D.L, 189

CeENTRE D1ZIRICT - 20" INTER(M PAVEMENT

ATLEE AvE, SPRUCE ST, SPL 28, Brk.3, D,L.805 11601 1,200, 13,920,
BURKE ST, CHESHAM AVE. SMITH AVE, 380" 600, 2,280,
DsminloN ST, SMiTH Ave, INGLETON AVE, 380! 350, 2,660,
Dickens PL, K1sBey AVEe, TO AND GUL-DE-SAG 290! 800. 1,720,
EGLINTON ST. RovaL Oak Ave, EPL 11, Bk, 162, D,L, 83 400" 800, 3,200,
EIGHTEENTH AVE. HumpHRIES AVE, SyLvan Court 300! 420. 2,520,
GOODLAD ST. GRANDV LEW Hwy, 100' N oF S.P.L. 20001 1,800, 36,000,
GORDON AVE, CLayTON AVE, EPL Lot 6, PL,22764 DL 85 450! 3,600,
GaTensy ST, GiLeIN ST, To AND GUL-DE-SAC 4501 800. 3,600.
Haszarp ST, BUCKINGHAM ST, GRANDVIEW Hwy, 930! 1,500, 14,050,
KisBEY AVE. BERWICK ST, DickeNs PLace 360! 900, 3,240,
LeisLey ST, Burris ST. To NPL 11, BLk.8, D.L.86 621! 200, 6,270,
MARLBOROUGH AVE, NEwTeN ST. Dover ST, 1270 2,400. 10,1€0.

FRUPETYI! TIURUI O 1 (Vid 1Tmye




CEEapapass om

PAGE 74

s 2 ke = el o
CENTRE DisTRICT - 20°' INTERIM PAvemeENT (CONnT'D,)

STREET From To Li;;;:Lgr Ci;;:”g::;g DRA INAGE TotaL CosT
Manor ST, DoucLas Roap WESTMINSTER AVE, 25001 $ 1,200, $ $ 18,000.
MayrieLp ST, GRANDVIEW Hwy, SixTH ST, 1200" 2,400, 24,000,
Reent ST, DoucLas Roap TO AND GUL-DE-SAC 1460 1,200. 16,320,
SANDERS ST. MARLBOROUGH AVE, Rovat Oak Ave, 680! 400, 2,720.
SEVENTEENTH AVE, HumpHRIES AVE, SyLvan CourT 330? 500. 3,300.
Sixth ST, MayFieELD ST, GoopLap ST, 530! 2,000, 5,300.

. ULster ST. GRANDVIEW Hwy, SOUTH TO END 730! 400. 5,840.
VisTA CRESCENT HumpHRIES AVE. WesT TO END 4201 500. 4,200.
WESTMINSTER AVE. GrRanDVIEW Hwy, MANOR ST, 1375! 2,750, 13,750,
NORLAND Ave, SpROTT ST, GRANDVIEW Hwy, 1700°" 1,000, 17,000.
SproTT ST1, NoRLAND AvVE, DougLas Roap 1430' 1,000, 14,300.
South DisTRICT - 20' INTERIM PAVEMENT
ANTRIM AvE. IMPERIAL ST. B. C. E. R. 870" 1,000, 8,700,
ARBROATH AVE, GiLLEY Ave, Conway Ave, 950" 1,350, 8,550,
BEReSFORD NORTH PATTERSON AVE. OLive Ave. 2501 1,000. 2,500,
BERESFORD ST. CurrAGH AVE, McPHERSON AVE. 2160 2,000. 21,600,
Byrne Roand RumeLe St. SAL1SBURY AVE. 7501 1,200, 9,000.
Conway Ave, KinNGSWwAY ARBROATH ST. 3501 750. 3,000.
DorseT ST, ANTRIM AVE. MERRITT AVE. 1370! 3,000. 13,700,

ELEVENTH AVE. Kingsway FIFTEENTH ST, 1480 1,200, 17,4560.
EiGHTEENTH AVE, SIXTEENTH ST, NINETEENTH ST, 1950 5,600. 27,300,
FOURTEENTH AVE. Kingsway FIFTEENTH ST, 1190! 1,200. 13,280.
GRIFFITHS AVE. KinNGSWAY RumBLE ST. 1500 4,800. 18,000.
SHORT ST, ANTRIM AVE. McPHERSON AVE, 490! 1,000. 4,900,
SHIRLEY AVE. BeresFoRD ST, DorseT ST. 800" 500. 4,000.
SELLER AVE, IMPERIAL ST, DorseT ST, 400! 1,000. 4,000.
THIRTEENTH ST, TENTH AVE. ELEVENTH AVE. 390! 1,500. 5,850.
VicToRY ST. RovaL Oak Ave, ANTRIM AVE, 8651 1,000, 8,630.
TOTALS: 560311 $ 88,260, $ 3,1006. # 736,055,
28' PAVEMENT
WRiGHT ST, TwWeLFTH AVE, SIXTEENTH Ave, 1460" 4,200, 17,520.
WiLLINGDON AVE. BERESFORD ST. Maywoon ST, 1250! 1,400, 17,500.
TOTALS: 2107 $_2,600. $ 35,020.




[ B

Loy
m]
a

28" PAVEMENT wiTH 5' CURB WALKS BOTH SIDES _ Corp. ToTaL
Corp.  ToTaL LENGTH SHARE CosT oy
LenaTH SHARE CosT oF oF OF PoLEs
STREET From To OF OF OF CONCRETE CoNcRETE  CONCRETE AND DRAINAGE ToTaL
ASPHALT ASPHALT  AsPHALT  WoORK Work Yiork HYDRANTS CosT
GaMMA AVE. GEORGIA ST. FRANCES ST. 365! 1,000 3,650. 560! 300. 2,576 600. 6,826.
BesseorouGH Dr. EToN ST. GaMMA fiVE. 450! 1,200. 5,400, 6771 420. 3,120. 600, 95120.
BOOTH AVE. GRANGE ST. GraFTON ST. 500t 1,400, 7,000. 1014 610. 4,670, 8,000. 19;670.
CarsoN ST. JOFFRE /\VE. TO AND cUL-DE-SAC450! 1,100. 6,300. 7311 610, 3,370. 6,190, 15,860.
* CHRISDALE f\VE. COLLEEN ST. N.P.L."GD.L.43 550! 700. 7,700, 946! 600. 4,350. 600. 7,650,
Eton ST. BessBorouGgH DR. DELTA /iVE, 340t 1,200. 4,100. 716! a0, 3,300. 600, 8,000,
DELTA AVE. CaMBRIDGE ST. EToN ST. 430t 1,400. 6,020, 656! 610. 3,020. 1,000. 10,040,
ELson J\VE. GRANGE ST. GRAFTON ST. 5001 1,400. 7,000. 1014t 610. 4,670, 8,000. 19,670,
FourTH ST. TENTH AVE. ELEVENTH /\VE. 3751 1,200, 4,500. 750! 300. 3,450. 1,000, 8,950,
FOURTH ST. ELEVENTH /VE. TWELFTH AVE. 370! 1,200. 4,400, 7401 300. 3,410. 1,000. 8,850.
FourTH ST. TWELFTH nVE. TuIRTEENTH AvE. 370! 1,200. 4,400. 7401 300. 3,410, 1,000. 8,850,
FourTH ST. THIRTEENTH /VE. FOURTEENTH /ve. 340! 1,200. 4,080, 680! 300. 3,130. 1,000. 8,210.
FOurRTH ST. FOURTEENTH AVE. FIFTEENTH .WWE. 365! 1,200. 4,380, 730! 300. 3,360. 1,000. 8,740.
GrosVENOR CR.  CAMBRIDGE ST. RANELAGH /\VE. 8601 1,200. 10,320. 1569t 700. 7,250, 1,400. 18,970.
KRAFT PLACE CHUTTER ST. NorTH 140! 190! 700. 2,660. 156! 75. 720. 1,400 3,380.
McGREGOR ,vE. RumBLE ST, KeiTH ST, 27001 2,100. 16,200. 5335! 4,210, 24,5, 16,900, 57,640.
NeviLLe ST. BULLER AVE. RovyaL Oak /we. 2600! 5,600,  31,200. 51401 890. 23,650, 2,400, 57,250.
OxFoRD ST, Eup1Re DRIVE DELTA AVE. 470t 1,500. 7,000. 7701 440, 3,540. 400, 10,940.
SiDLEY ST. NELSON /\VE. Rovat Oak /ive. 1350! 1,500. "20,250. 25401 700. 11,700, 24,000, 55,950.
SPRUGE ST. SMITH AVE. MacDonaLD nve. 1125! 1,900. 17,250. 21741 600. 10,000, 23,800. 51,050,
StiLL Creek /v, NorTH Roap NoeL Drive 700! 600. 8,400. 13501 300. 6,210. 2,700. 17,610.
VENABLES ST. BounDARY Rp. ESWMOND /\VE. 600! 1,400, 8,400. 1132t 750, 5,210. 1,200. 14,810,
VenaBLES ST. [NGLETON /\VE. MacDonALD fve. __ 600! 1,400, 8.400. 1132t 610, 5,210 6,300, 12,910,
166001 33,300, 177,41C. 31250 14,335. 143,776 112,090, 447,946,
PROPERTY /(\CQUISITION REQUIRED.
28" PAVEMENTWITH CURB ON SOUTH SIDE, GURB SIDEWALK ON NORTH S)DE
VENABLES ST. ESMOND {\VE. INGLETON /\VE. 600! 1,500. 9,000. 564! curs 295, 2,600. 150. 900. $14,450.
564! s.w. 205. 1,800,
500. 4,400,

28! PAVEMENT wITH cuRe ON WEST SIDE, 5' CURB SIDEWALK ON EAST SIDE




F“_‘._‘ T oo S e e N s ot s s
'[ 17 Core, foTaL LENGTH rSrnu:::t (!Jg;?'
| = LENGTH SHARE Cost oF oF oF PoLes
=~ OF OF oF CoNcRETE ConcReTE GONCRETE AND TotaL
STREET From To ASPHALT  ASPHALT  ASPHALT WoRrk Work Work  HYDRANTS DRAINAGE CosT
36! PAVEMENT WiTH 5' CURB SIDEWALK ON WEST SiDE, CURB ON EAST SIDE
TELFORD AVE, Maywoon ST, B.C. Hroro R.R, 1240 840, 12,400, 1223' s.w. 300, 5,625, 1,450. 2,000, $25,235.
1213' cure __ 165. 3,760. —
36" PAVEMENT WITH CONCRETE CURBS BOTH SIDES
BRIEF ST, Bonsor Ave. FeErRN AVE. 265! 750. 3,975, 530! 210, 1,700, 5,615,
Penper St. Bounpary Roap EsmonD AVE, 600! 1,500, 9,000. 1128! 400. 3,500. 150. 9G0. 13,550,
PeENDER ST, EsmonD AVE. INGLETON AVE. 600" 1,500, 9,000, 1128! 400. 3,500, 900. 13,400,
PENDER ST. INGLETON AVE. MacDonaLD AvVE. 600" 1,500, 9,000. 1128! 400. 3,500. 900. 13,400.
PenDer ST, MacDonaLD Ave,  GILMORE AVE, 5801 1,500. 8,700. 1090 400, 3,380. 900. 12,980,
Penper ST, GILMORE AVE. CARLETON AVE, 700! 1,500. 10,500. 1320 400. 4,090. 900. 15,490,
PENDER ST. CARLETON AVE. MADISON AVE. 700" 1,500, 10,500. 1320" 400, 4,090. 900. 15,490,
PENDER ST, MaDison AVE, ROSSER AVE. 700! 1,500, 10,500, 1320 400. 4,090, 900. 15,490.
PenDer ST, Rosser AVE. WILLINGDON AVE, 700 1,500, 10,500, 1320° 400, 4,090. 900. 15,490,
RusseL Ave, KINGSWAY BERESFORD ST, 1285¢ 1,500, 20,000, 24701 660, 7,900. 1.200. 29,300.
TOTALS: 67507 $14,250. $101,675. 12754  $4,070. $39,840. $ 150. $8,400  3150.065,
36' PAVEMENT WITH D' CONCRETE_CURB_SIDEWALKS BOTH SIDES
SaL1sBURY AVE. KiNngswaY EDMONDS 12007 3,750. 18,000, 2430! 1,380. 11,200. 2,700. 31,900.
Beta Ave, ALBERT ST, CoNFEDERATION Pk, 2651 1,050, 4,000, 50" 300, 2,300. 400, 6,700.
1465'  $3,800., $22,000. 2930' $1,680. $13,500. $3,100. $37,600.
28! PAVEMENT WiTH 4 1/2' CURB_SIDEWALK_ON SOUTH SIDE — CURB_ON NORTH
: 440 s.w. 260. 1,760, 150. 600.
BERESFORD ST, Sussex Ave. Dow Ave. 475! 500. 25315« 440t cume 200 1:365. 6,250,
BERESFORD ST, Sussex AvEe. TeLrForD AvE. 4751 500. 2,375, 440' s.w. 260. 1,760. 150. 600. 6,250.
20!  $1,000. § 5,750. 440' curs _ 200. 1,365. § 300. $1,200. $13,500.
880's,w. 880'curs $320. § 6,230,



7

PAGE

Core, ToTaL
Corp, ToTaL LenGTH SHARE Cost
LENGTH SHARE Cost OF oF OF POLES
OF oF OF ConcrReTE CONCRETE CONCRETE  AND ToTaL
STREET From To ASPHALT  ASPHALT  ASPHALT Work Work Work  HYDRANTS DRAINAGE CosT
44' PAVEMENT WITH CONGRETE CURB BOTH S|DES
FeErn Ave, NeLson AvVE, BEReSFORD ST, 1500 1,500. 22,500. 29401 595, 2,100, 29,100, % 60,700.
36' PAVEMENT WITH CUR8 ON WEST SIDE - 5' CURB SIDEWALK ON EAST
Livy Ave, NeLson AVE. B.C.E.R. 10501 1,850. 17,850, 2064t 300. 9,500, $ 27,350,
46" PAVEMENT WITH 5' CONCRETE CURB _S|DEWALKS
NewcomBe ST, TENTH AVE, ELEVENTH Ave, 300! 160. 2,400, 5921 &4, 2,545, 400. 600, $ 5,945,
46" PAVEMENT WITH CURBS BOTH SIDES
iMPERIAL ST, Bounpary Roab Manpy Ave, 1300 800. 10,400. 2630! 300. 8,153, 450, 9,500, 28,503.
IMPERIAL ST, ManDY AvEe. PaTTERSON AVE, 1300 4QO. 10,400, 2688" 300. 8,335, 150. 14750 20,635,
2600° %1,2009 $20,800, 5318¢ $ 600. $16,488. $ 600. $11,250. $49,138,




B .. .., ik W

T e i ——————— et e s e e e
e S s S

Conrp, ToTaL !
Corp. ToTaL LENGTH  SHARE CosT o
LENGTH  SHaRE CosT OoF OF OF PoLEes
OF oF oF  ConcrReTE ConcRETE CONCRETE AND ToTaL
WiDTH SIDE STREET From To _ ASPHALT ASPHALT ASPHALT WORK Work VioRk HypranTs DRaINAGE CosT
5! CONGRETE CURB SIDEWALKS WITH 4' ASPHALTIC WIDENING BOTH SIDES

28' BoTH HeDLEY AVE. RumBLE ST. PORTLAND ST, 1956! 365, 2,500, 1956 1,310, 9,000. 2,100, 13,600,
28" BotH FOURTEENTH AVE, SEcOND ST, FourTH ST, 1931 180, 2,500, 1931 1,600. 8,900. 1,200, 12,600,
28' BoTtH  FourTeenTH Ave., Davies ST. GRANDV 1 Ew-DOUGLAS 1748! 330, 2,250. 1748! 1,200. 8,040, 70, 10,990,
28! Botw Davies S7, TWELFTH /\VE, FOURTEENTH AVE. 1800 260, 2,300. 1800 929, 8,280, 1,000, 11,580,
28" BotH HiLpa ST, TWELFTH Ave, FOURTEENTH AVE. 1774! 200, 2,270, 1774! 726, 8,160, 1,200. 11,630,
28' BoTtH BuURGESS Sg. TWELFTH AVE, FOURTEENTH AVE. 1456: 200. 1,865, 1456 726, 6,700, 1,300, 9,865,
28" BotH  EwnDerssy ST. ARMSTRONG AVE, é%. wngDEP%1LﬁZ.§?666 1502 85. 1,925, 1502' 300. 6,910, 5,200. 14,035,
28' Bote  Secownp ST, SIXTEENTH AVE. SEVENTEENTH AVE, 470¢ 206, 600. 470! 740. 2,170. 1,200. 3,970.
28' BoTtH  SepRUGE ST. " Bounpary Roap SMITH AVE, 1782! 220, 2,280, 1782 790. 8,200, 12,800, 23,280,
28' BotH  THIRTRENTH AVE, SixTH ST, GRANDV1EW Hwy, 24561 425, 3,140, 2456! 975. 11,300, 1,400, 15,840,
28' BotH Boxer ST, McKay Ave, TO AND GCUL-DE-SAC 1566' 135. 2,005, 1566 483, 17,200, 3,000. 12,205,
28' Bote  Unton ST, SPERLING AVE, HammarskJoLD DR, 25001 330. 3,200. 2500 1,200, 11,500. 19,000, 33,700.

20,941t 2,936, 23,635, 20,941'  10,979. 96,360. 50,100,  173,295.




PAGE /9

CoRrp.
LENGTH SHARE
oF OF

TotaL LENGTH

CosT

Corp,
SHARE
OF oF

ToTaL
CosTt
OF

aF ConcRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE

PoLes
AND

ToTaL

WiDTH SIDE STREET From To AsPHALT ASPHALT ASPHALT WORK Work Work Hyprants DRainage CosT
ConcreTE Cure wWiTH 8' OR MORE ASPHALTIGC WIDENING
36' SoutH CapiToL DRIVE  HYTHE AVE, EmpiIRe DRIVE 1465¢ 365, 3,633, 1465! 460, 4,615, 600, 710, 9,558.
42' BotH  GILMORE AVE. ALBERT ST, OxFoRD ST, 2136' 1,310, 5,468, 2136' 1,638, 6,835. 1,000. 2,400, 15:7@3.
36' Bore  IMPERIAL ST. QE&?ﬁfNﬁﬂgﬁ-N?N S. GranpviEw Huwy, 2130 410, 5,282, 2130! 500. 6,710, 2,150, 1,500. 15,642,
36! BotH Mayvwoop ST, iMPERIAL ST, PATTERSON AVE, 4300' 1,800, 11,000, 4300* 2,350. 13,760. 1,000. 5,400, 31,100.
42' BotH Rosser AVE. HasTings ST, ALBERT ST, 590! 450, 2,012, 590! 400. 1,858, 2,690, 6,560,
42" East RovaL Oak Ave, RumeLe ST, Lane N oF CLINTON 6601 120. 2,250. 660" 300. 2,079, 300. 1,420, 6,049,
42" EasT RovaL Oak Ave, CLINTON ST. PORTLAND ST, 325! 225. 1,108, 325! 205. 1,024, 300, . 2,992,
36" BOTH SIXTEENTH AvE. SIXTH ST. FouRrTH ST.(BOTH LEGS)2003' 660, 5,130. 2003! 950. 6,400, 300. 2,400, 14,230,
36! BotH LANGLEY ST, TentH AVE, ARMSTRONG AVE, 2410 1,200, 6,100. 2410' 1,420, 7,700, 600, 23,150. 37,550,
44" NorTH RumsLE ST, PATTERSON AVE, FREDERICK AVE, 25761 493, 9,068, 2576! 602. 6,080, 3,200, 17,548,
44t NorTH RumeLE ST, FREDERICK AVE. GREY AVE, 425! 141, 1,496, 4251 172. 1,828, 8,000, 11,324,
44" NorTH RumsLE ST. GREY AVE. NeLson AVE, 1320" 410, 3,400, 1320' 510. 4,250, 19,200. 27,550,
44" NorTH RumsLE ST, NeELson AVE. RovaL Oak AVE, 1290! 165, 3,300, 1290' 210, 4,128, 8,300, 15,728,
44t BotH  GRanee ST, WILLINGDON AVE, SUSSEX AVE. 2746' 1,760, 9,700, 2746' 1,600, 8,800, 17,70C, 36,200,
36" BotH  Sussex Ave, GrRANGE TO SPL 3 BrarFTON ON WEST 1708 410, 4,400, 1708' 520, 5,500, 8,300, 18,200.
. Bk.9 DL 32 P,2250 SHEPHERD ON EAST
44" BOTH  SMITH AVE, Moscrop ST, NiTHSDALE ST. 6210t 5,050, 23,850, 6210' 4,200, 19,872, 17,600, 61,322,
36' BoTH INGLETON AveE, Dunpas ST, ETon S, 1224' 12,240, 18,360, 1968' 1,400, 7,100, 1,000, 3,600, 30,060.
36' BoTH SIXTEENTH AVE. SEGOND ST, FOURTH ST, 2110! 350, 5,400, 2110' 450, 6,750, 500. 1,500, 144150,
36' BotH Cassie Ave, Maywoon St, BERESFORD 2442 3%0. 6,800, 2442 450, 7,815, 150. 400, 154165,
42' Botk  NELSON AVE, PORTLAND ST. RumsLe St. 1957' 1,345, 7,000. _1957' 1,223. 6,266. 800. 26,000. 40,066,
40,027 29,254. 134,757. 30502?' 197560 129,37(5. 8,700, 155;430. 426,657.




- ES——— e —— TP

_— N i n— A i e s
3;?' Conre. TotaL LENGTH CoRne. TovaL '
= LENGTH SHARE sT oF SHARE OF CosT OF PoLes
OF oF oF CoNCRETE CONGRETE CoNCRETE AND Total
WiDTH Sipe STREET From To ASPHALT ASPHALT  ASPHALT WoRk Work Work HypranTs Drainage Lost
' ¢ S s W ! L) G
32! BoTH Crest DRivE LAaNGLEY ST, Loop 3500' 122. 6,510, 3500 380. 16,4,100. 150. 20,620. 43,380
! c SiDEW ) ! M PHA W
421 WesT DutHiE AvEe. Union ST, CurTIs 3T, 930! 675. 3,170. 930! 300. 4,300. 6,540. 14,010
42! EAST DuTHIE AVE. Ripse St. CurTtis 57, 2865' 1,574, 9,170, 2865 - 13,180. 4,000. 9,530. 36,480,
36! SoutH  Etmwoop St. SMITH AVE. INGLETON AVE, 565! 164. 1,400. 565! - 2,600. 250. 10,160. 14,810
36! BoTH Houmes St. Carieoo Roap  TENTH AVENUE 3260' 1,136. 4,042, 3260 1,250. 15,000, 1,500. 17,390, 37,932
36! BotH HumpHries Ave. Epmonps St. Vista Cres. 520" 328. 1,290, 520! 300. 2,400. 500. 4,442, 8,632
36! BotH IncLETON AvE.  Kincaip ST, ELmwoon ST, 1300 256. 3,224, 1300' 600. 5,980. - 4,555, 13,759
36! BoTH NINETEENTH Ave. GRANDVIEW Huy. SixtH St. 2476! 650. 6,400. 2476 600. 11,400, 1,500, 1,500. 19,300
42! BoTH NeLson Ave. S.P.L.44 Marine DRIvE 2010 440, 4,200. 2010 600. 9,250, - 1,000. 14,450
42! BoTH PaTTERSON AVE. KinGsway BERESFORD S7. 2050 340. 6,905. 2050 150. 9,430. 1,650. 13,900. 31,885
36! BoTH Patterson Ave. BeResForD ST.  IMPERIAL ST. 2640 908. 6,547, 2640! 800. 12,150, 600. 2,120, 21,m7.
42! BoTH RovaL Oak Ave. FORTLAND 3T. Marine Drive 3880' 2,657. 13,230. 38801 4,04c. 17,850. 3,000. 7,750. 41,830
421 WesT RovaL Oak Ave, PoRTuLAND ST, CinTon ST, 320" 112, 1,090, 320! 400. 1,500. - 410.  3,000.
441 SoutH  RumsLe ST, FatTerson Ave., Gray Ave, 2910! 985. 11,175, 2910! 1,200, 13,400, 4,000. 11,200, 36,475
44" SoutH RumaLe ST, Gray Ave, NeLson AvE. 1195! 500. 4,590. 1195! 600. 5,500. 1,600. 19,900, 29,9%0
441 SouTH  RumBLE ST. NELsON AvE. McGReGOR AVE. 846" 645, 3,250. 846! 780. 3,900. 1,050, 8,300. 15,450
36! NorTH  TenTH Ave. CoquiTtLAM ST.  334' W, oF LancLeY910! 320. 3,103. 910! 300. 4,200. 450, 560. 8,313
36! BoTH VicTory ST. ParTerson Ave. NeLson Ave, 8600' 4,700, 19,344. 8600 6,000. 39,560. 2,850, 26,670. 88,424
36! BotH IMPERIAL ST, WaLker Ave. HersHam ST. on 3900 330. 9,672, 3900" 2,900. 17,940. 1,600. 9,970. 39,182.
- S. WPL"“A" Bk,24
DL 21 on N,
42! BoTh MariNE DRiVE Bounpary Rb. GREENALL AVE. 2515! 615, 9,600. 25151 740. 11,570. * 5,000. 24,000. 50,170
36! BotH ArcoLa ST, Kinesway SPERLING AVE. 14431 400. 3,700. 1433! 700, 6,600. 600. 16,700, 27,600
TOTALS: 45135 17,735, 125,702, 45,135! 22,260. 207,710. 30,150. 197,297, 552,709,
*RETAINING WALL B
& BaNK STABILIZATION,
-1/2' F WaLK
28! BoTH EnpDersBY ST. 12' N, ofF SPL Lot 20
Bk. 1/2 DL 11  SixTeenTH Ave, 5481 325. 2,110, ;110

PL.21666




PAGE 81

Corp. ToTaL
Corp, ToTaL  LENGTH  SHARE Cost
LencTH  SHARE Cost oF oF OF PoLEs
oF oF oF ConcReETE ConNcRETE CONGRETE AND ToTaL

WipTH SiDE STREET From To ASPHALT ASPHALT ASPHALT WoRk WoRrk VloRK Hyprants DrRainage  CosTt
CurB WiTH 2 1/2' FILLER WALK

421" NorTH TenTH Ave, LanGLEY ST, WesT 3441 375! 128, 1,500, 150, $ 2,153,
5! CONCRETE CURB SIDEWALK WITH 4' ASPHALT WIDENING ON WEST SIDE, CURBS W|TH 4' ASPHALT WIDENING ON EAST SIDE

28' WesT RANDOLPH AVE,  IMPERIAL ST. BRryanT ST, 10641 108. 1,360, 1064* 4,900, 14,900,

28' EasT RanpoLpH Ave.  IMPeERIAL ST, BRYANT ST, 1064! 108. 1,360. 1064! 260, 3,300,

TOTALS: 128§ 216, $2,720. 2128'  § 260, $8,200. $14,900., $25,820,
CONGRETE GCURB WITH 4" ASPHALT WIDENING

28! BoTH EDINBURGH ST.  BounDARY RoaD EsmonD AvE, 1120! 125. 1,400, 1120" 300. 3,528, 1,200, 6,128,
28' NorTH FEpinBuRGH ST.  EsmonD Ave. G1LMORE AVE, 1640 40, 2,028, 16401 100, 5,166, 400, 970. 8,564.
28! BotH  FRmaANCES ST. GILMORE AVE, MaDison AVE, 2620 655, 3,248, 2620 1,590, 8,253, 1,800, 13,301,
28! BotH MamrTin Court = WiLLOuGHBY AVE. TO AND CUL-DE-SAC 5701 105. 707, 570! 200. 1,795, 3,070, 5,572,
28' BoTtH  MacDonatp Ave. TRINITY ST, MeGiLL ST, 650! 105. 806. 650" 520. 2,048, 1,050. 3,904,
28" BoTtH MacDownaLp Ave. McGitL ST, Eton ST, 325! 105, 403. . 325! 520, 1,024, 750. 2,177,
28! BotH  MacDonaLp Ave, ETon ST, CaMBRIDGE ST, 650! 105, 806. 650! 520. 2,048, 1,160, 4,014,
8' BoTH EﬁﬁDONALD AVE. gAMBRtDGE S1, OXFORD ST, 650" 105, 806, 650" 520, 2,048, 1,050. 3.904.
8! EAST McKERGHER Ave. SPL"3"BL,9 DL32  KINGSWAY 676! 865, 676" 2,180, 1,000, 19,100,  23,145.
28" BotH  SyLvan DRive SIXTEENTH EI1GHTEENTH 13651 655, 1,750, 1365' 1,590, 4,230. 13,000. 18,9€0.

10,266' 2,000, 12,819, 10,266' 5,860. 32,250, 1,400. 51,842, 107,204,



~1

: s . .. . e E——— - .
3‘# Conre. T . " Sﬁonp. ToTaL -
LENGTH SHS?E Cg;:L Eggm H(:f;a Cg? PoLes
OF OF CONGRETE CONCRETE CONCRETE AND ToTaL
WiDpTH SIDE STREET From To ~ ASPHALT ASPHALT ASPHALT WORK WoRK Work HyoranTS DRAINAGE CosT
42' BotH  GiLMORE f\VE. HasTings St. ALBERT 5T, 400, 270! 1,270, 600. 1,870,
Curgs ONLY
5! curs WALK ON VIEST siDE, GURB ON EAST SIDE WiTH 4" ASPHALT WIDENING ON BOTH SIDES
28! West  JOFFRE AVE, Lane S ofF Hurst RUMBLE ST. 1780* 1,000, 2,275, 1780'SW 3,650. 8,180, )
28' EasT  JOFFRE AVE. Lane S oF Humst RumsLE ST. 1790" 4., 2,300, 1790'cure 100. 5,7130. %
5! CurB WALK — No PAVING ;
JOFFRE AVE. ImpERIAL ST, HursT ST, 1308' 1,550, 6,020, ) 6,340,
)
5! Cure waLK ON WEST SIDE, cURB ON EasT - No pavING g
JOFFRE AVE, Hurst ST, Lane S oF HumrsT 160! s.w. 150. 735, )
160" cure 100, 512. )
3,570* 1,040, 4,575,1940s.w. 5,450. 21,177, 6,340, 32,092
1950cuRre
4' CONCRETE WALKS
EasT RaNDOLPN nVE. BRYant ST, S.P.L.m21" Bk, 8 D.L, 93 263! 15, 950. 950.
West  GILMORE AVE, LanNe N HasTings ALBERT ST, 126" 15, 455, 455,
WesT  GiLmMORE AVE. ALBERT ST, PANDORA ST, 268! 100. 965. 965.
BotH  GiLMORE AVE, Panpora ST, OxromrD ST, 1608! 605, 5,800, 5,800.
Botw  CumrTis Sr, FeLL Ave, SPERLING AVE, 4968" 130. 17,900, 17,900.
NorTH PaNDORA ST, WiLLINGDON AVE, Rosser Ave. 600° 22. 2,160, 2,160.
7,833! 887. 28,230. 28,230,




Corp.  ToTaL
LencTH  Core. ToraL LENGTH SHARE Cost PoLes
oF SHARE CosT cF oF OF AND DRAIN/GE
oF oF ConcReETE CoNCRETE CONGRETE Total
& WIDTH SIDE STREET From Jo AsPHALY AsPHALT  [iSPHALT  WoORK Vlork Work HYDRANTS (Cost
@
;J £ C s AND 24" PAVEMEN
241 BoTH CrLInNTON ST. RovaL @ax Ave., WCGReGOR Ave. 472%  1,400. 5,200, 8721 425, 2,800. 3,000, £11,000
! CoNCRETE CURB_SIDEWALK AND 1! gF wiDENIN
281 NorTH FyFFEENTH /VE.  SECOND S7. FourmH S¥. 1030* 10. 412.  1030¢ 100. 4,429, 1,650. 1,000. & 7,11
! PavEME H _CONCR GUR S}DES
Gamn Ave. Has?ings Sw. PeENDER S3. 3¥65. 1,500. 5,475. 616. 590. 2,850, 300. 800. & 9,425
BETA AVE. Hasvings S1. ABBER® ST. 366. 1,500, 5,415, 616. 590. 2,850. 300. 800. & 5,425
NeLson Ave, RumBLE S7. BeNNETT on East3750' 7,320, 45,000, 7374} 3200, 23,600, 1,200,115,000.784,800.
Lrey on WesT
4,480' 10,320, 55,950, 8606" 4380. 29,500, 1,800, 116,600.203,750.
Curss oNLY - No paving
WesT NeLson AVE. Ly Ave, K INGSWAY 5001 205. 1,600, » 1,600
EasT NeLson Ave, BENNETT ST. Lane N oF BENNETT 300¢ 155, 1,000, 1,000
800 355, 2,600, W 2,600,




- i ki S S

s et e e e e st e e w - . 5
CoRr. ToTaL LENGTH Ké;i:\; ég;?l i
LENGTH SHaRE CosT OF oF oF PoLEs
OF OF oF ConcRETE CoNcRETE CONCRETE AND ToTtaL

WiDTH SIDE STREET From To ASPHALT ASPHALT ASPHALT WORK WOoRK WORK Hyprants DRainace CosT
5! CURB_S|DEWALKS — NO PAVING
28' BotH FELL AvE, CurTis St. HaLirFax St, 52751 5,200. 24,265, $ 24,265.
CONCRETE_GURBS BOTH SIDES AND 28' OF PAVEMENT
28' BoTH GReenFORD ST,  Kinasway BeResFORD ST, 433" 6,070, 866" 2,800, 600.  3,400. 9,470.
28' Botk BeResFoRD ST,  GRIFFITHS AVE. SALISBURY AVE. 860' 1,400. 12,040. 1680" 710. 5,380. 7,800, 17,420.
28" BotH CoLLeen ST, CHRISDALE AVE, CoLTER CT. 1000* 1,400, 14,000, 1935 200, 6,200. 22,600. 20,200.
28" Both CHUTTER ST. CHRISDALE AVE, CoLteR Cr1, 1000* 1,400, 14,000, 1935! 200. 6,200. 12,800. 20,200.
28' BotH  Corter Cr, ChuTTER ST, CoLLEeN ST, 400! 700. 5,600, 720! 200. 25300, * 7,900.
28" BotH GeorGia ST, BouNDARY RoaD GILMORE AVE. 2600'  8,400. 32,200. 4372' 1,740,  14,000. 46,200.
28' BoTtH  Gamma Frances ST, PENDER ST. 365 1,000. 3,650. 560! 210. 1,800. 600. 6,050

6,658' 14,300, 101,560. 12,068' 3,260. 38,680, 600. 47,200, 127,440,

*  DeEPENDENT ON COLLEEN.




PAGE ©

1963 PROPOSED LOCAL [MPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

TYPES OF WORK LENGTH CosT

New PAVEMENT 102,800 LiN, FT. $ 1,332,990.
ASPHALTIC WIDENING 128,387 n © 311,130,
Cure 98,858 1t M 326,880,
SIDEWALKS 97,326 v 571,807.
PoLEs & HYDRANTS RELOGATIONS 45,700,
DRAINAGE 797,163,

$ 3,395,770,

I|N ROUGH ESTIMATE THE CORPORATION SHARE RESULTS FROM ASSUMPTION OF DRAINAGE, POLE AND HYDRANT RELOCATIONS,

FIXED RATES OF ASSESSMENT ON PAYVING FRONTAGES [N EXCESS OF 66' 1S APPROXIMATELY 60% OR APPROXIMATELY $ 2,04C,000.



Page 86

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY:

"That the Programme, as presented, be
approved and in the notices which are

be conveyed that the Programme is for

sent to the abutting owners information ’

more than the current year."
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY ;

It was also directed that an explanatory letter be sent to the
abutting owners on Russell Avenue from Kingsway to Beresford
Street to indicate the reason for Council initiating this class
of work even though the owners previously expressed a desire
for a 20 foot pavement on this street.

It was noted that land acquisition would be required for the
widening of Haszard Street between Buckingham Avenue and
Grandview=Douglas Highway.

The Council directed that it be determined whether some width
less than 66 feet would be adequate to accommodate these
services proposed on the street. |t was suggested that
possibly 50 feet or 45 feet might be a sufficient width for
the road allowance.

An explanation was provided that many of the homes on Haszard
Street are constructed quite close to the existing edge of the
road allowance and, therefore, any land acquisition for widening
would Interfere serlously with the residences and would likely
be resisted by the owners.

The Municipal Englneer was directed to submit a report

indicating the cost of extending Gilpin Street between Royal
Oak Avenue and Willingdon Avenue.

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CAFFERKY,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR DRUMMOND:
"That the Committee now rise and report.'
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
THE COUNCIL RECONVENED.,

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR DRUMMOND,
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR KALYK:

"That the report of the Committee be
now adopted,"

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
THE COUNCIL THEN SAT [N CAMERA

-






